fee in an equal amount allocated to each month, given the nature of the entity’s performance is that of having the
various residential, social or health care services available to the resident on a when-and-if needed basis each
month for as long as the resident resides in the facility.

12

Carolina Village, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

Upon adoption of ASC Topic 606, entities should evaluate costs associated with acquiring life care contracts to
determine if they meet the requirements for capitalization under FASB ASC 340-40-25. Under FASS ASC 34040-
25-2, the incremental costs of obtaining a contract are those that an entity incurs to obtain a contract with a customer
that it would not have incurred if the contract had not been obtained. Costs to obtain a contract that would have
been incurred regardless of whether the contract was obtained shall be recognized as an expense when incurred,
unless those costs are explicitly chargeable to the customer regardless of whether the contract is obtained.

As such, the entity has retrospectively adjusted the prior year financial statements for the removal of deferred
marketing costs previously recorded on the balance sheets.

2018 Previously 2018
Presented Adjustment (As Adjusted)

Balance Sheet:

Deferred marketing cost--net $ 25,710 $ (25710) $ -

Total assets 94,153,371 (25710) 94,127,661

Net assets (deficit):

Without donor restriction (8,223,876) (25,710) (8,249,586)

Total net deficit (6,934,997) (25.710) (6,960,707)

Total liabilities and net deficit 94,153,371 (25,710) 94,127,661

Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Deficit:

Amortization $ 9.426 $ (9426) S -

Total expenses 25,447,991 (9426) 25,438,555

Operating loss (2,048,012) 9,426 (2,038,586)
Excess of revenues under expenses (1,507,882) 9,426 (1,498,456)

Change in net deficit (1,349,074) 9,426 (1,339,648)

Net deficit, beginning of year (5,585,923) (35136) (5,621,059)

Net deficit, end of year (6,934,997) (25710) (6,960,707)

Cash Flows:

Change in net deficit $ (1,349,074) S 9426 S (1,339,648)

Amortization of deferred marketing costs 9,426 (9,426) -

13

With Donor Total Net
Restrictions Assets (Deficit)

$ - $ (8,223,876)
926,687 926,687
362,192 362,192

1288,879 (6934,997)

1,288,879 (6,934,997)

(25,710)

S (6.960.707)

Subsequent events

2. Revenue Recognition

Carolina Village, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities

During the year ended March 31, 2019, the Village adopted ASU 2016-14, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958):
Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities. This accounting standard is intended to improve the
net asset classification requirements and the information presented in the financial statements and notes about a
not-for-profit entity’s liquidity, financial performance, and cash flows. The 2018 financial statements have been